

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

COMMUNITY YOUTH ATHLETIC
CENTER,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, ET AL.,

Defendant and Respondent.

Court of Appeal No. D052584
Considered with No. D052630

Superior Court No. 37-2007-
000764040-CU-EI-SC

Appeal from Superior Court of San Diego County
Honorable William S. Cannon, Judge

APPLICATION OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF SAN
DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES AND WESTERN CENTER ON
LAW AND POVERTY FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT; STATEMENT
OF INTEREST; AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

DAVID BLAIR-LOY (229235)
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO
& IMPERIAL COUNTIES
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, CA 92138-7131
Tel: 619-232-2121
Fax: 619-232-0036

MARY A. LEHMAN (157259)
Law Offices of Mary A. Lehman
941 Orange Avenue, Suite 531
Coronado, CA 92118
Tel: 888-843-3777
Fax: 888-318-9839

RICHARD A. ROTHSCHILD (67356)
WESTERN CENTER ON LAW & POVERTY, INC.
3701 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 208
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Tel: 213-487-7211
Fax: 213-487-0242

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMICUS BRIEF

I. LAW & PUBLIC POLICY REQUIRE ALLOWING SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE IN THIS SITUATION TO PRESERVE THE PUBLIC’S ACCESS TO COURTS TO CHALLENGE “BLIGHT” TAKINGS OF THEIR PROPERTY. 3

 A. Access to justice is a fundamental right and critical to good government. 3

 B. Because the taking of property for blight may result in discrimination against the property rights of minorities and/or the economically disadvantaged, assuring access to judicial review of such takings is crucial. 7

 C. A key legislative purpose of reverse validation actions is to facilitate the public’s ability to challenge development plans - especially in “blight” takings. 9

 D. Because of these important policies (as well as the reasons in CYAC’s briefs), the trial court erred in not applying the doctrine of substantial compliance to the publication requirements of reverse validation actions. 10

II. CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alford v. County of San Diego (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 16..... 1

Boddie v. Connecticut (1971) 401 U.S. 371 4

California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited (1972) 404
U.S. 508..... 4

Carlson v. State (Ind. 1966) 220 N.E.2d 532..... 5

Cruz v. Superior Court (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 175 1, 4

Elias v. San Bernardino County Flood Control Dist. (1977) 68
Cal.App.3d 70..... 6

Fontana Redevelopment Agency v. Torres (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th
902 1

Harrison v. Springdale Water & Sewer Comm. (8th Cir. 1986) 780
F.2d 1422..... 4

Johnson v. San Diego Unified School Dist. (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d
692 6

Leonardini v. Shell Oil Co. (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 547 5

Moorpark Unified Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court (1990) 223
Cal.App.3d 954..... 9

Payne v. Superior Court (1976) 17 Cal.3d 908 4

*Stockett v. Association of California Water Agencies Joint Powers
Ins. Authority* (2004) 34 Cal.4th 441..... 5

Sweetwater Valley Civic Assn. v. City of National City (1976) 18
Cal.3d 270..... 8

Thatcher v. Lucky Stores, Inc. (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1081 5

STATUTES

Code Civ. Proc., § 862..... 9

Stats. 2006, ch. 595, § 1 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1961 Legislative History of Civ. Proc. Code §§ 860-870 9

1998 Legislative History of Civ. Proc. Code § 861.1	9
7 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (9th ed. 1988) Constitutional Law	4
Camarin Madigan (2003) <i>Taking for Any Purpose</i>	7
Coucher & Kelly, <i>The Social Contract from Hobbes to Rawls</i> (1994)	4
Jane Jacobs, <i>The Death and Life of Great American Cities</i> (1961)	8
Katherine M. McFarland, <i>Privacy and Property: Two Sides of the Same Coin: The Mandate for Stricter Scrutiny for Government Uses of Eminent Domain</i> (2004) 14 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 14.....	7
Laura Mansnerus, <i>Eminent Domain’s Pre-Eminence</i> , N.Y. Times, May 28, 2006.....	8
Magna Carta, 1215	3
Paul Boudreaux, <i>Eminent Domain, Property Rights, and the Solution of Representation Reinforcement</i> (2005)	8
Will Lovell, <i>Note: The Kelo Blowback: How the Newly-Enacted Eminent Domain Statutes and Past Blight Statutes Are a Maginot Line-Defense Mechanism for All Non-Affluent and Minority Property Owners</i> (2007) 68 Ohio St. L.J. 609	8
